
Rev. 4/4/19 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: July 10, 2019 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title:  Anthony Collins, Interim Director of Public Works on behalf 
of Public Works Department 
 
Prepared By:  Kristy Gilbert 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    R6989 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R6989, Approving the First Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Inspection, Monitoring, and Blasting 
Related Services to be performed by Broward County Environmental Licensing and 
Building Permitting Division, authorizing the City Manager to execute the First 
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (Interim Director of Public Works Anthony 
Collins). 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  Public Works kindly requests 
execution of the Amendment on the dais. 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funds totaling $5,000 are budgeted in Public Works Administration 
Account No. 001-50-100-539-000-603190, entitled “Professional Services-Other” 
subject to City Commission appropriation of funds in FY20 budget.  
 
Content:  

 Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

 Resolution TR6989 
o Exhibit A:  First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement  

 Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1:  Original Interlocal Agreement  

 
 







Temp. Reso. No. 6989 
6/5/19 
6/28/19 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH 
BROWARD COUNTY FOR INSPECTION, MONITORING, 
AND BLASTING RELATED SERVICES TO BE 
PERFORMED BY BROWARD COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL 
LICENSING AND BUILDING PERMITTING DIVISION; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, construction materials mining activities (blasting) that are being 

conducted in northwest Miami-Dade County are of tremendous concern to the Miramar 

City Commission, the administration, and residents of the City because of the effects such 

activities have on people and property within the City; and 

WHEREAS, blasting activities conducted in northwest Miami-Dade County 

continue to impact residents; and 

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2005, the City Commission initially approved 

Resolution No. 05-117 to establish an Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) with Broward County 

for inspection, monitoring, and blasting related services to be performed by Broward 

County Environmental Licensing and Building Permitting Division; and 

 

 

Reso. No. ________ 



Temp. Reso. No. 6989 
6/5/19 
6/28/19 
 

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2016, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 

16-68 reauthorizing an ILA through May 2018 for the continued use of Broward County 

services; and 

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2017, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 17-158 

extending the term of the ILA and providing for three additional seismographs; and  

WHEREAS, the current term of the ILA is effective through September 26, 2019; 

and 

WHEREAS, the ILA provides a mechanism for independent monitoring of blasting 

vibrations, and a permanent record for comparison to the levels reported to the State Fire 

Marshal; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the ILA shall have a term of five years through 

September 26, 2024, unless terminated earlier by either party; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Commission approve the 

First Amendment to the ILA to commence upon approval by both the City Commission 

and the County Commission; and  

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve the First Amendment to the ILA with 

Broward County and to authorize the City Manager to execute the appropriate agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Reso. No. ________   2 



Temp. Reso. No. 6989 
6/5/19 
6/28/19 
 

Section 1:  That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2:  That the City Commission approves the First Amendment to the ILA 

with Broward County to commence upon approval by both this Commission and the 

County Commission, for a term of five years at rates set forth in the ILA. 

Section 3:  That the City Manager is authorized to execute the First Amendment 

to the ILA with Broward County, in substantial conformity with Exhibit “A” attached hereto, 

together with such non-substantial changes as are deemed necessary by the City 

Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

Section 4:  That the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reso. No. ________   3 



Temp. Reso. No. 6989 
6/5/19 
6/28/19 
 

Section 5: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Alexandra P. Davis 
 

ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney 
Weiss Serota Helfman 
Cole & Bierman, P. L.  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Vice Mayor Alexandra P. Davis  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
 
Reso. No. ________   4    



Return recorded document to:  
Hipolito Cruz, Jr., Director 
Building Code Services Division   
1 North University Drive 
Plantation, FL 33324 
 
Document prepared by: 
Maite Azcoitia, Deputy County Attorney 
Broward County Attorney's Office 
115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
 
  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

FOR INSPECTIONS, MONITORING, AND BLASTING RELATED 
SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY THE  

BUILDING CODE SERVICES DIVISION OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
This First Amendment to that Interlocal Agreement for Inspections, Monitoring, and 

Blasting Related Services to be Performed by the Building Code Services Division of the 
Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department (“Interlocal Agreement”), 
made and entered into by and between: Broward County, a political subdivision of the state 
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County," and City of Miramar, a municipal corporation 
existing under the laws of the state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "City," is entered 
into and effective as of the date this First Amendment is fully executed by the Parties 
(“Effective Date”).  The County and City are hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Parties.”  

 

RECITALS 
 
A. On September 26, 2017, County approved and executed the Interlocal 

Agreement for the provision of inspections, monitoring, and analysis of seismographic data 
within the municipal boundaries of City. 

 
B. Section 3.1 of the Interlocal Agreement provides for a five (5) year term, 

commencing upon execution by County. 
 
C. Sections 3.2 and 8.6 of the Interlocal Agreement provide that the term of the 

Interlocal Agreement may be extended by mutual written agreement of the Parties, 
executed by the Broward County Administrator and the City Manager.   

 
D. The Parties are desirous of extending the term of the Interlocal Agreement for 

an additional five (5) years. 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



2 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

 
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as if set 

forth fully hereunder. 
 
2. Section 3.1 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

3.1 This Agreement shall commence upon execution by COUNTY and 
shall continue in full force and effect for two (2) years until September 
26, 2024. 

 
3. This First Amendment shall be deemed effective upon execution by the Parties. 
 
4. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Interlocal 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and provisions of 
this First Amendment and the Interlocal Agreement, the terms and provisions of this First 
Amendment shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity. 
 

 
 

 [Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Inspections, Monitoring, and Blasting Related 
Services to be Performed by the Broward County Building Code Services Division of the 
Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department on the respective dates 
under each signature:    Broward County, signing by and through its County Administrator, 
authorized to execute same by Board action on the 26th day of September,  2017, and 
City, signing by and through its City Manager, duly authorized to execute same by 
Commission action on the ____ day of __________________, 20_____. 

 
 

County 
 

Witnesses:      Broward County, through its 
County Administrator  

 
__________________________  
Signature      By____________________________ 

    Bertha Henry, County Administrator 
__________________________ 
Print/Type Name     ____ day of _______________ 20___. 
 
 
__________________________   Approved as to form by 
Signature      Andrew J. Meyers 

Broward County Attorney 
__________________________   Governmental Center, Suite 423 
Print/Type Name     115 South Andrews Avenue   
                            Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

Telephone:  (954) 357-7600 
 
 

By_____________________________ 
Maite Azcoitia 
Deputy County Attorney 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MA/ 
BCSDMiramarBlasting-a02 
4/5/19 



4 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR INSPECTIONS, 
MONITORING, AND BLASTING RELATED SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY THE 
BUILDING CODE SERVICES DIVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
 
 City 

                             
Witnesses:      City of Miramar, through its 

City Manager  
 
 
__________________________  
Signature      By____________________________ 

    Vernon E. Hargray, City Manager 
__________________________ 
Print/Type Name     ____ day of _______________ 20___. 
 

 
Approved as to form: 

___________________________ 
Signature 
 
___________________________  By_____________________________ 
Print/Type Name                City Attorney 
 
 
 

 



ATTACHMENT 1
















